## **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

18 RS BR 2072

A RESOLUTION adjourning the House of Representatives in honor and loving
 memory of Orval Snider.

WHEREAS, Orval Snider was born on July 23, 1924, in Spencer County,
Kentucky, the cherished son of the late Bernice and Faye Walker Snider; and

5 WHEREAS, Orval Snider became a follower of Christ at a young age at Bethlehem
6 Baptist Church and was a proud member until he moved to Taylorsville, Kentucky. He
7 was a deacon at First Baptist Church of Taylorsville for more than 50 years; and

8 WHEREAS, Orval Snider was a farmer, insurance agent, and real estate agent. For 9 over 30 years, he faithfully served on the Spencer County Planning and Zoning 10 Commission; and

WHEREAS, Orval Snider was an active member in his community by working on a
committee to bring a nursing home to Taylorsville. He was also a proud member of the
Taylorsville Masonic Lodge for over 50 years; and

WHEREAS, Orval Snider enjoyed following current events by watching the news and reading the newspaper. He loved nature and spending time in the company of his friends and family. Mr. Snider will be remembered for his loving, caring, kind, and unselfish manner, and for being a good man; and

WHEREAS, Orval Snider, beloved husband, father, grandfather, and greatgrandfather, departed this earthly life on February 7, 2018, leaving those whose lives he
touched in solemn and resolute mourning; and

WHEREAS, Orval Snider is survived by his wife of 72 years, Hilda Greer Snider; his son, John Mark Snider and his wife, Belinda; his grandsons, Dr. John Mark Snider Jr. and his wife, Dr. Bethany Snider, and Joseph Snider and his wife, Carlie; his greatgrandson, John Mark Snider III; and a host of other friends and loved ones who will dearly miss his presence in their lives;

26 NOW, THEREFORE,

27 Be it resolved by the House of Representatives of the General Assembly of the

## **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

## 1 Commonwealth of Kentucky:

2 → Section 1. The members of the House of Representatives hereby express their
3 most profound sympathy upon the passing of Orval Snider, and extend heartfelt
4 condolences to his family, friends, and community in this time of loss.

5 → Section 2. When the House of Representatives adjourns this day, it does so in
6 honor and loving memory of Orval Snider.

7 → Section 3. The Clerk of the House of Representatives is directed to transmit a
8 copy of this Resolution to Representative James Tipton for delivery to the family.